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Vs.
1. P. Purushofhaman Nair
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Deputy Post Master,
Head Post Office
Aluva-683 101
2. Assistant Super1ntendent of Post Offices

Aluva Postal Divisian
Aluva~-683 101

3. Postmaster General.
Office of the Postmaster General
Central Region
‘Kochi-682 016.

4. Union of India represented by

its Secretary

Ministruy of Communications

New Delhi. Respondents
By Advocate Ms Rajeswari A. ACGSC for R 2-4

The Application having been heard on 28.2.2002 this Tribunal
delivered the following on 5.4.2002.

ORDER

HON’BLE MR G. RAMAKRISHNAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

The applicant while working as Extra Departmental
Delivery Agent, Parakkadavu under Paravur Postal Sub Division

was put off duty w.e.f. 21.2.87 FN under Rule 9 of the P&T

Extra Departmental (Conduct & Service) RuTes, 1964 as per A-i

memo dated 21.2.97 of the second respondent. Subsequently A2
memo dated 26.3.97 of the second respondent was issued to him
proposing to take action against him under Rule 8 of the P&T

ED Agents (Conduct and Service) Rules 1964. Applicant sent
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A-3 1ettef'datéd 7.4.97 requesting for further time to submit
his statement of defence. By A-4 memo dated 2{4;97 "second
respondent appointed first respondent as ‘the Inquiring
- Authority to‘inquire into the charges framed, against the
applicant. Applicant submitted A5 written statement dated
15.4.97. Preliminary hearing of the case was held on 9.5.97.
The applicant appointed a Defence Assistant. Applicant bf
A-7 representation déted 14.5.97 made a request to furnish
- him with copies of the Inspection Report on Parakkadavu BO of
the Sub Diyisional Inspector of Post Offices, Péravur in 1990
. and 1996, The Departmental enquiry commendéd on 9.5.97 and
| conciuded on 8.8.97. The first respondent forWarded a copy
'ofkthe enquiry report under A-9 covering letter dated 9:10.97
to the applicant directing him to submit rep(esentation if
any within: 15 days from theAdate of receipt of the same.
Applicant sought further ten dqys’ time for- submitting his
representation against the enquiry repbrt which was grantéd
by the 2nd respondent. Accordingly applicant subMittéd A-10

.representation dated 20.12.97 to the 2nd respondent

disciplinary authority. "By A-11 proceedings dated 9.11.98 of

the_secohd respondent the applicant was femoved from service
with immediate effect. Applicant filed A-12 revision
petﬁtion to the third respondent on 13.9.98. The th1rd
respondent by A- 13 order dated 28.12.98 reJected the rev1s1on
petition. Aggrieved the applicant has filed this Origihal
Apb1ication seeking the fo1loWing reliefs:

(i) to call for the records relating to Annexure At,
A2, A-9,A-11 and A-13 and to set aside the same.

ii. to issue appropr1ate d1rect1on or order
directing the respondents to reinstate the applicant
in service to treat him as continuing 1in service
without regard to Annexure A9, A11 and A13.

iii. to issue appropriate direction or order
directing the respondents to disburse allowances for
the period the applicant was put off duty wunlawfully
.and  for the period from the date of his removal to

X
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the date of his reinstatement with full service

benefits including arrears of allowance with 18%
interest.

iv. to grant such other reliefs which this Hon’ble
Tribunal may deem fit, proper and just in the
circumstances of the case.

v. to award costs to the applicant.

According to the applicant A1, A2; A9; A1l and A-13 were

~illegal, arbitrary, discriminatory and violative of Articles

14 and 16 of the Constitution of India.

2. Respondents filed reply statement resisting the claim
of the applicant. vAccording to them on enquiry into a public
complaint the applicant while working as a Departmental
Delivery Agent at Parakkédavu was prima facie found
responsible for return of reéisteréd and value vpayab1e
article with false remarks and non-delivery of drdinary
artic]es.‘ An enquiry under Rule 8 -of the P&T ED Agents
(Conduct & Service) Rules 1964 consistent with the
requirement of Article 311(2) of the Constitution of India
was held against the applicant and he was reﬁoved from
service w.e.f. 9.1.98. The apb]icant did not prefer any‘
appeal but submitted a review petition to the Postmaster
General, Kochi. The review petition was rejected by the
reviewing authority. The Original Abp1ication has been filed
agaihst the punishment and review orders. The applicant was

given reasonable opportunity to present his case, A-12 order

’
was a speaking order. The evidence as well as the gravity of
the offence 'had been <clearly discussed in the A—12 order.
The applicant withheld delivery of registered and value
payable articles to the‘ members of pub]fc recording false
remarks in order to wreak . vengeance with them as he was not
in good terms with the addressees. Such an act on the part

of a public servant 1ike the applicant was very grave

rendering him unfit to he - retained in a public office.
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Therefore A-12 order could not be assailed for the Eeasons
advanced by the applicant. A-1, A2, A9, A-11 and A-13 were
issued after observing all the formalities prescribed under
the relevant rules and for valid reasons.' The épp1icant was
not eligible for any of the reliefs prayed for and thé 0.A.

was ‘liable to be dismissed.
3. Heard 1earned‘counse1 for the parties.

4, We have given carefuI consideration to the
submissions made by the learned counsel for the parties and
the rival pleadings and have perused the documents brought on

record.

5. We find from A2 memo that the Articles of .Charges
framed against the applicant are as follows:
Article-1I

That Shri P.K. Kuttappan while working as
EDDA Parakkadavu failed either to deliver or return
to the Branch Postmaster 38 ordinary postal articles
entrusted to him for delivery on 16.3.96, 18.3.96 and
19.3.96 and thereby failed to maintain absolute
devotion to duty violating the provisions of Rule 17
of the P&T ED Agents (Conduct and Service) Rules,
1964. ' _ ,

Article-11

That Shri P.K. Kuttappan while working as
EDDA Parakkadavu did not deliver Rl 1075 of Bijpur
addressed to  Shri 1I.M Thomas, Irimpan house,
Poovathussery, Parakkadavu entrusted tohim® for
delivery on 4.3.96 and subsequent days but returned
the article undelivered finally with false remarks on
19.3.96 and thereby failed to maintain absolute
integrity and devotion to duty violating the
provisions of Rule 17 of the P & T ED Agents conduct
and Service Rules 1964. -

Article~I11

That Shri P.K. Kuttappan while working as
EDDA ~ Parakkadavu ~ did not deliver R1 979 of
Poovathussery addressed to Omana Thomas c/o
I1.M.Thomas, Irimpan, Poovathussery, Parakkadavu
entrusted to him on 9.3.96 and subsequent days but
returned it undelivered with final false remarks on
19.3.96 and thereby failed to maintain absolute
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- integrity and " devotion to duty violating the
provisions of Rule 17 of the P & T ED Agents conduct
and service rules, 1964. '

Article-1V

That Shri P.K. Kuttappan while working as
EDDA Parakkadavu did not deliver or serve intimation
on VP B-4241 of Bombay GPO addressed to Mrs. Omana -
Thomas, Poovathussery Parakkadavu which was entrusted
to him on-12.3.96 and subsequent days but returned it
with false remarks "Home continuously locked" finally
on 18.3.96 and thus failed to maintain absolute
integrity and devotion to duty violating the

provisions of rule 17 of the P&T ED Agents (Conduct &
Service) Rules, 1964.

6. The statement of imputation, the 1ist of documents
and the list of witnesses were also enclosed with A-2 memo.
Even though in the pleadings one of the grounds raised was
that the applicant had been placed on put off duty before.
commencement of the enquiry ahdv the said action was
u}travires and inoperative, during the course of the hearing
the learned counsel for the app]icant submitted that this
ground was not being pressed. The first ground raised by the
learned counsel for the applicant was that the disciplinary
authority .without waiting for the defence statement frdm the.
applicant for which 10 days’ time was granted from the date
of receipt of memorandum of charges and without considering
the request made by the applicant in his A-3 letter dated
7.4.97 and passing an order thereon either granting.the time
or refusing the time, issued memo dated 2.4.97 appointihg the
first respondent és the Inquiring Authority. According to
the 1learned counsel for the applicant this was violative of
the principles of natural justice. According to him the
conduct of the second respondent did not represent the
bonafide exercise of poWer but showed personal bias against
the applicant and hié anxiety to pdnish him. We have

considered this submission. Annexure A-2 is the memo dissued

to him inform{ng him of the articles of charges. 'In para f1

and 3 of A2 it is stated as under:




1. The wundersigned proposes to take action against
Shri P.K. Kuttappan EDDA (Put off) Parakkadavu under
rule 8 of the P'& T ED Agents (Conduct & Service)
Rules, 1954 and in this connection to hold an ihquiry
consistent with the requirements of Art. 311(2) of
the constitution of India. The substance of the
imputations of misconduct or misbehavior in respect
of which the inquiry is proposed to be held is set
out in the enclosed statement of articles of charge
(Annexure-I). A statement of the imputations of
misconduct or misbehavior in support of each article
of charge is enclosed (Annexure-II). A list of
documents by which and a list of witnesses by whom
the articles of charge are proposed to be sustained
are also enclosed (Annexure-III and IV). '

X X X X X X X
3. He is informed that an enquiry will be held only
in respect of those articles of charges as are not

admitted. He should therefore, specifically admit or
deny each article of charge.

In the 1ight of the above advice to the app1icant,‘we do not
find-any infirmity if the first respondent had been appointed
as Inquiring Officer without waiting for the explanation of

the applicant. Further, we also observe that the

- Disciplinary Authority had given time to the applicant. In

any case it has not been shown as to how the ordering of the
inquiry without waiting for the defence statement of the
applicant has prejudiced the appiicant; As it is stated in
A2 memo itself that the inquiry wou1d be conducted only in
respect of charges which are not specifically admitted and as
the applicant had denied all the chérges; we are of the view
that this had not caused any prejudice to the applicant aﬁd
vitiated the enquiry in any way. Regarding the plea of bias
raised by the applicant we aré unable to accept the same as_'
thé disciplinary authority had'not been impleaded by name.
We also find no infifmity in the reason given by the
respondents that the inquiry was ordered without waiting for
the defence statement in order to avoid delay in finalising

the disciplinary proceedings.
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7. The second ground raised by the applicant was that
the statementsrecorded during the preliminary inquiryW?ré'not
given to him and thus the inquiry was vitiated as he was
prevented from proper cross examination of the witnesses
during the enqﬁiry. The learned counsel for the applicant

relied -on the judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in State

of Myéore Vs. Shivabasappa Shivappa Makapur reported in AIR
1963 SC 375 1in support of his submissions. He also relied on

the decision of the State of Punjab Vs. Bhagat Ram reported

in AIR 1974 SC 2325 and State of Madhya Pradesh Vs Chintaman

reported in 1961 SC 1623.  The learned counsel for the
respondents drew our attention to R-6 dai]y order sheet dated
9.5.97 and submitted that the charged official with the
assistance of the'befence Assistant took extracts/copies of
the listed documents. The only statemenf of the charged.

official on that day was that he would requjre some

additional documents.

8. On consideration of the submissions we find from R-6
that thé applicant on 9.5.97 had access to all the relevant
documents. It is also recorded in R-6_ that he had taken
extracts/copies of the listed dbcuments. The relied on
documents ére listed as Annexure-IIl to A-2 charge memo.
Annexure-III to. A-2 contained the list of relied on documents
as follows.

1. Letter of complaint dated 27.2.96 from Shri
M. Thomas

2. Test Tetter dated 18.3.96 of.8SPOs, Aluva Dn.

3. Wrapper of the test letter dated 18.3.96. :

4. Inventory of undelivered letters prepared by
SDI . )

5. Statement dated 20.3.96 by P.K. Kuttappan
regarding ordinary letter.

6. Statement dated 21.3.96 by P.K. Kuttappan
regarding R1 1075 and 879 '

7. Wrapper of R1 NO. 12075.

8. Wrapper of R1 979

9. Wrapper of VPL (Packert) B 4241

10. VPL receipt in respect of VPL 4241

11. BO slip dtd. 12.3.96
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12, BO slip dtd. 22.3.96 ,

13. Statement of Mrs. Omana Thomas dt. 20.3.96

14, Statement dated 16.3.96 of Mrs. Omana Thomas

15. Statement dtd. 20.3.96 of Shri IM Thomas

16. Statement dtd. 21.3.96 of Shri K.K.

v Ayyappankutty, BPM.

17. Statement dtd. 16.4.96 of Shri Ayyappankutty
BPM

18. Postman book of P.K. Kuttapppan from 2.3.96
to 19.3.96.

19. BOL journal of Parakkadavu BO for the period

from 20.2.96 to 18.5.96

From the above we find that the charged official had access

to all

the documents relied on by the respondents 1nc1ud1ng'

the copy of the comp1a1nt and the statements recorded in the

preliminary enquiry before the examination of the withesses.

Makapur

10.

In the State of Mysore Vs. Sivabasappa Sivappa
the Hon’ble Supreme Court held

“discussing next what those rules required, it was
observed that the person against whom the charge is
made should know the evidence which is given against
him, so that he might be in a position to give his

“explanation. When the evidence is oral, normally the

examination of +the witnesses will in its entirety,
take place before the party charged, who will have
full opportunity of = cross examining him. The
position is the same when a witness is called, the
statement given previously by him behind the back of
the party is put to him and admitted in evidence, a
copy thereof is given to the party and he is given an
opportunity to '‘cross examine him. In our opinion
they are sufficiently complied ‘with "when previous
statements given by the witnesses are read over to
them marked on their admission, copies thereof given
to the person charged and he is given an opportun1ty
to cross examine them.

In the State of Punjab Vs. Bhagat Ram reported in

AIR 1974 SC the Hon’ble Apex Court held:

"It is unjust and unfair to ‘'deny the Government

servant copies of statements of witnesses examined
during investigation and produced at the enquiry in
support of the charges levelled against the
Government servant. A synopsis does not satisfy the
requirements of giving the Government servant a
reasonable opportunity of showing the cause against
the action proposed to be taken."”
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11. In State of Madhya Pradesh Vs. Chintaman reported in

1961 SC 1623 the Hon’ble Supreme Court held

“The right to crossexamine the witnesses who dave
evidence against him is a very valuable right and if
it appears that effective exercise of this right has
been prevented by the enquiry officer. by not giving
to the officer relevant documents to which he is
entitled, that 1inevitably would be that the enquiry
had not been held in accordance with the rules of
‘natural justice."

12. In our view what the Hon’ble Supreme Court had held
in the above judgments relied on by the learned counsel for

the applicant, 1is that the person against whom the charges

“were made should know the evidences which were against him.

It could not be said that in this case the applicant had not
been given access to the documents and the statements
recorded by the witnesses during the preliminary inquiry.
Under such‘circumstances we do not find any substance in this
ground raised by the applicant.

13. The next ground raised by the applicant was that the
applicant was not given the copy of the complaint made by

Shri I.M. Thomas based on which the inquiry proceedings were

“initiated against him. We have already held that the

applicant had aécess to the listed documents including the
copy of the complaint. Further it was smeitted that the
applicant was not given a copy of the preliminary inquiry
report of the SDI of Post Offices. According to him the
non-furnishing of the copy had vitidted the inquiry. What we

find is that the applicant had no case that the preliminary

inquiry report was relied on by the respondents in imposing

the punishment on him or in preparing the inquiry report
against the applicant. The respondents in the xx xxxxxxxx

chargesheet 1listed the documents based on which the charges
were proposed to be proved ahd 1ist of withesses through‘whom
the'charges were proposed to be proved. In the 1list of

documents the preliminary 1nduiry report had not been shown
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as one of the relied upon documents. Further according to
the respondents, the applicant did not demand a copy of the
preliminary enquﬁry report énd this had not - been denied by
the applicant. "~ Under such circumstancés, we are unable to

accept this ground. | , '

14. According to the applicant the Inspection report of
the SDI post Offices, Paravur made in 19907 would 1indicate
that the work load of EDDA Parakkadavu was heavy and one EDDA
could not cope with the work]oad. .He claimed that he was put
’to disadvantage 1in setting' up his defence and that he had
suffered legal injufy on account of the failure to supply the

inspection report of the SDI of Post Officés, Paravur.

15, According to the respondents the charges against' thé
applicant were not for non-delivery or delay in delivery
alone. According to them, the appliicant withhe]d delivery of
even registered and value payable articles w11fu1jy recording
false remarks and returned them unde]ivéred to wreak
vengeahce aga}nst the addressees with whom the applicant Was
inimica].' They submitted that - the findings of the first
respondent were supported by clear and legal evidence.
According to the learned éounse] for the applicant there was
nothing 1n\ the articles of charges to suggest any of the
above. He submitted fhat as it had been established 1in the
enquiry that the work]oad of the EDDA was unmanageably heavy,
the applicant could  not be found'gu11ty for the’de]ay'or
non—dejivery Qf Postai articles in time and it could not be
attributed  that the applicant had fai1ed to maintain
absolulte integrity or devotion to duty vfo]ating Rule 17 of
the P & T ED Agenfs Rules, 1964. Accord}ng to him there was

no legal evidence to conclude that the charges were proveﬁ.




._oll. .

Further he submitted that just because there was a delay 1h
delivering letters or 'certain remarks were given 1in the
letter, the same could not meanithat the applicant lacked
devotion to duty ahd integrity. Rule 17 1is all embracing
rule and leaves it to the authorities to decide according to
their own whims and fancies, when the said rule 1is violated
and when they were not viotlated. Such unfettered
“discretionary power to intekpret a rule in the hands of the
authorities could not be treated as legal. Hence the acts of
commission and omission done by the applicant cannot be

treated as misconduct as the same are not specified 1in the

rules. In this context he also drew our attention to Rule
127lof Postal Manual, Vol. VI and submitted that the
applicant had not violated the said‘ Rule. He further
submitted that = the disciplinary | authority without

appreciating the fact of heavy workload of the EDDA and any
evidence concluded that the applicant was guiity of the:
charges. The revisionary authority had confirmed the penalty
on a charge 'thét was notvin the articles of charges at all
i.e. the applicant misused his position to wreak personal
vengeance. He éited the following judgments of the Hon’ble

Supreme Court in support of his submissions.

(i) S.L.Kapoor Vs. Jagmohan & Others (AIR 1981
SC 136) 4

(ii) The State of Mysore Vs. K. Manche Gowda
(AIR 1964 SC 506) _

(ii4) A.L. Kalra Vs. The Project and

Equipment Corporation of India Ltd.
(AIR 1984 SC 1361)
(iv) State of UP Vs. Shatrughan Lal and Another
(v) Kuldeep Singh Vs. Commissioner of Police
‘and Others- (1999(2) SCC 10).

16. Further, according to the counsel the penalty of
removal from service limpqsed on the applicant was highly
excessive and disproportionate to the gravity of the charges

Teve11ed against the applicant and on this ground-alone the
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penalty was liable to be set aside at the hands of this
Tribunal. He cited the following judgments of the Hon’ble
Apex Court in this connection:
(i) Union of India Vs. Parmanand (1989) 2 SCC 177)
(ii)B.C. Chaturvedi Vs. Union of India and Others
(AIR 1996 SC 484)
(iii)U.P. State Road Transport Corporation & Others

Vs. Mahesh Kumar Mishra and Others ( 2000(3) SCC
450)

17. We have considered the rival submissions and
pleadings. We find that the applicant’s case 1is that his
acts of omission and comﬁission were due to the heavy
workload of the post of EDDA which he was ho1ding;
Respondents’s ~case 1is that even if there was heavy workload
. that would relate only to the first article‘ of charge, and
that would not explain the false remarks alleged in the
articles of charges 2, 3 and 4. Whaf we find from A-11 and
A-13  order is that the disciplinary and vrevisionary
authorities after coming to the conclusion that the applicant
had returned the postal articles with false .remarks as
alleged 1in the articles‘ of ‘charges 2,3 and 4 had as a
consequence come to the conc]usion. that the -applicant had
withheld the postal articles addressed to SW-1 and SW-2.
Fromva reading of A-11 order of the disciplinary authority
and A-13 order of‘the revisionary authority we find that this
was the main reason for the award and confirmation
respectively of the penalty éf removal from service of the
applicant. At the same time in the articles of charges 2, 3
& 4 Qe do not find such an allegation at all. "If the
intention of the disciplinary and appellate authorities was:
to take'up with the 'emp1oyee for withholding ‘of postal
articles from Mr. Thomas, then the article of charge should
clearly say so, so that the applicant will get an opportunity

to defend the said charges against him. Stating one thing in
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the the memo of Charges'and imposing pena1fy on the basis of
another charge cannot in our opinion be said to be in

accordance with article 311(2) of the Constitution of India.

18. Hon’ble Supreme Court in the State of Mysofe Vs.

K.Manche Gowwda (AIR 1964 SC 506) held

e If the grounds are not given in the notice it
would be well nigh impossible for him to predicate
what is operating on the mind of the authority
concerned in proposing a particular punishment he
would not be in a position to explain why he does not
deserve any punishment at all or that the punishment
proposed is excessive. If the proposed punishment
was mainly based upon the previous record of a
Government servant and that was not disclosed in the
hotice, it would mean that the main reason for the
proposed punishment was withheld from the knowledge
of the Government servant...." (Para 7)

19. Hon’ble Supreme Court in "~ S.L. Kapoor' Vs. Jagmohan

and Others (AIR 1981 SC 136) held
“...But the person proceeded against must know that
he 1is being required to meet the allegations which
might lead to certain action being taken against him.
If that is made known the. requirements are met. We
disagree with the finding of the High Court that the

Committee had the opportunity to meet the allegations
contained in the order of supersession...."

20. We have no hesitation in holding that the above
dictum laid down by the Hon’ble Apex Court hgd pot been
followed in the <case of the applicant. 1In this cése the.
applicant was not at all maQe aware that he was beihg taken
up for withhoiding postal articles from Mr. Thomas and Mrs.
Omana Thomas. It was only made khown to him under the
article of <charges 2, 3 & 4 that he was being taken up for
returning the postal articles unde1iyered with false remarks.
In this view of the mattért A-11 and A-13 are 1liable -to be

set aside and quashed.
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21. At the same time on the basis of the charges 2, 3 & 4
made aware to the applicant he had in his A-10 representatioh
dated 20112.97 against the Enduiry Report and A-12 Revision

Petition the applicant has admitted that the remarks on the

- postal articles were on the basis of hearsay information. He

gave the heavy workload of the EDDA as the reason for the
said act. Thus there is some evidence to sustain the charges
under (2)(3) and (4) which in our view will be a case of
return of three postal articles undelivered with false
remarks. This can be said to be a case.of lack of devotion
to duty at the most. For such an. act of omission and
cqmmission,in the light of the heavy workload of the EDDA, 1in
our view, the punishment of rémova1 from service 1is very
harsh and 'excessive and totally 'disproportionate to thé‘
gravity of the offence. 1In this view of the matter also we

hold that A-11 and A-13 are 11ab1e to be sef aside.

22; Generally in a case of this nature we would have
remitted back the matter to the authorities to award suitable
punishment. In this case the incidents for which the
app1icént was taken up occurred in 1996. The applicant wés
removed from service in 1998 and earlier from 1997 he was on

put off duty.

23. Keeping aTlvthe’above in view and in the light of the

detailed analysis given in the foregoing paras we dispose of

‘this Original Application with the following orders and

directions.

(i) We set aside and quash A-11 and A-13 orders dated
9.1.1998 and 28.12.98 respectively;

(ii) 'We direct the respondents to reinstate the
applicant in service forthwith with 50% of back
allowances for the intervening period from the date
of removal to the date of reinstatement;
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(iii) We direct the respondents to disburse to the
applicant the 50% back allowances referred to in (ii)
above within three months from the date of receipt of
a copy of this order and;

(iv) We direct the respondents to treat the above

peridod under (ii) above as service for the purpose of

seniority as EDA and for terminal benefits . on
. superannuation.

We dispose of the Original Application as above

leaving the parties to bear théir respective costs.

S Z N

Dated the 5th day of April, 2002.

SACHIDANANDAN G. RAMAKRISHNAN

K.V.
JUDICIAL MEMBER ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER
kmn
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A-10:

A-11:

A-12:

A=133

True copy of the Memo No.EDDA/Parakkadavu dated 21,2,97
of the Sub Divisional Inspector of Post Offices, Paravur
Sub Division,

True copy of the Memo of charges No.ASP/ADA-1/97 dat ed
26.3.97 of the 2nd respondent,

True copy of the letter dated 7.4.97 of the applicént

-with translation,

True copy of the Memo No.ASP/ADA=1/97 dated 2.4.97 of
the 2nd respondent, '

True copy of the statement of defence dated 15.4.97 of
the applicant.

‘True copy of the Memo No.DPM/Ing/I-98 dated 24.4.97 of

the 1st respondent.
True copy of the letter dated 14.5.97 of the applicant.

True copy of the brief submitted by Presenting Officer
dated Nil of the 3rd respondent.

True copy of the Enquiry Report dated 1,10.57 of the
1st respondent.

True copy of the representation dated 20.12.97 of the
applicant.

True copy of the Order No.ADP/ADA-1/97 dated 9.1.98 of

the 2nd respondent

True copy of the revision petltlon dated 30,9.98 of the
applicant.

True copy of the Order No, ST/8-18/98 dated 28.12,.98 oF

" the 3rd respondent.
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1. R-1:

2. R-2:

3. R-3
4. R-3(A)
5. R-4

6. R-4(A)
7. R-5

8. R-5(A)
9. R-6
npp
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Annexures:

Photostat copy of the letter No.294/90 E-I Trg
dated 26.7.90. : :

Photostat copy of the Letter No.ASP/ADA-1/97 dated
8.4.97, issued by K.P.Varghese, = Assistant
Superintend of Post Offices, Aluva Division,
Aluva-683 101. ’

Photostat copy of the deposition of the Witness
I.M.Thomas, Irumpian Poovathusserry, Parakkadavu.

Photostat copy of the English Version of the
Annexure-R3.

Photostat copy of the deposition of the Witness,
Oamanathomas, Irumpian House, Poovathusserry,

~ Parakkadavu No.Nil, dated 26.3.97. _ '

Photostat copy of the English Version of the
Annexure R-4,

Photostat copy of the deposition of the witness
Shri Ayyappan . Kutty Branch - Postmaster,
Parakkadavu, No.Ni1l1 dated 26.3.97.

Photostat copy of the Engliish Version of the R-5.

Photostat copy of the Daily order sheet No.1 dated
9.5.97, issued by Assistant Superintendent of Post
Offices, Aluva Division, Aluva.
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